



\$~50 & 51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 10455/2025 & CM APPL. 43440/2025
+ W.P.(C) 10456/2025 & CM APPL. 43441/2025

M/S CENTRO DE ESTUDIOS DE MATERIALES Y CONTROL DE
OBRA S.A. & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr.Sandeep Bisht with Ms.Swati
Bansal, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr.Nishant Gautam, CGSC with
Mr.Shaurya Mani Pandey,
Mr.Prithviraj Dey, Advs for R-1 & 2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
22.07.2025

%

1. On the oral prayer made by learned counsel for the petitioners, let Centre for Railway Information Systems(CRIS) be impleaded as respondent no.3 in the array of parties.
2. The amended memo of parties be filed by the petitioners within a week.
3. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 & 2 accepts notice.
4. Upon the petitioners taking steps, issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent no.3 through all permissible modes.



5. Let an affidavit be filed by the respondents giving details as to why technical bid submitted by the petitioners was found non-responsive and further stating as to whether any decision on the representation said to have been preferred by the petitioners against the rejection of technical bid has been taken or not. We further direct that in case no decision on the said representation is taken, appropriate authority of the respondents shall decide the same and the decision so taken shall not only be communicated to the petitioners, but also brought to the notice of the Court on the next date.

6. List on 08.08.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 22, 2025

S.Rawat