



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10456/2025 & CM APPL. 43441/2025**

**M/S CENTRO DE ESTUDIOS DE MATERIALES Y
CONTROL DE OBRA S.A. & ANR.**

.....Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Sandeep Bisht and Ms. Summi
Singh, Advocates**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Nishant Gautam, Mr. Vardhman
Kaushik, Mr. Shaurya Mani Pandey
and Mr. Prithviraj Dey, CGSC for R-1
& 2.**

**Mr. Chandan Kumar and Mr. Vikram
Sharma, Advocates for R-3/CRIS.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

26.08.2025

1. Learned counsel representing the respondent no.3 states that an affidavit has been filed on its behalf on 23.08.2025 stating therein that the respondent no.3 had no role in decision making in the subject NIT and further that it is only a service provider and is not involved in individual tenders or tender decisions. The affidavit further states that respondent no.3 only posts the tender on the e-portal.
2. Let steps be taken to take the said affidavit on record.
3. Learned counsel representing the respondent no.1 and 2 has stated that



pursuant to the earlier order passed by the Court, the representation made by the petitioner has been rejected by means of an order dated 04.08.2025, which has been communicated to the petitioner as well.

4. Let an affidavit in reply by respondent nos.1 and 2 be also filed within three weeks. A week's time thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.

5. The petitioner may also file reply to the affidavit filed by respondent no.3 as well before the next date of listing.

6. List on 17.10.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

AUGUST 26, 2025

yrj